the receipt of proceeds from the sale.  In our opinion, all material adjustments necessary to reflect the effects of the above transactions
have been made.

4

Hines Real Estate Investment Trust, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet

As of December 31, 2009
(in thousands)

The following unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet is presented as if we had disposed of the Properties as of

December 31, 2009.  This unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet should be read in conjunction with our unaudited Pro Forma
Consolidated Statement of Operations and our historical financial statements and notes thereto as filed in our annual report on Form 10-K
for the year ended December 31, 2009.  This unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet is not necessarily indicative of what the
actual financial position would have been had we completed these transactions on December 31, 2009, nor does it purport to represent
our future financial position.

As of
December

31, 2009 (a)

Adjustments
for

Araucaria
Adjustments for

Elouveira/Vinhedo   Pro Forma
ASSETS
Investment property, at cost:
Buildings and improvements, net   $ 1,889,135   $  -   $ (75,755)(b)  $ 1,813,380
Land   466,737   -   (20,716)(b)   446,021
   Total investment property   2,355,872   -   (96,471)   2,259,401

Investment in unconsolidated entities   379,057   -   -   379,057
Assets of property held for sale   42,499   (42,499)(c)   -   -
Cash and cash equivalents   41,577   35,359 (d)   93,264 (d)   170,200
Restricted cash and marketable securities   6,610   -   -   6,610
Distributions receivable   2,208   -   -   2,208
Interest rate swap contracts   -   -   -   -
Tenant and other receivables   48,208   -   (1,122)(b)   47,086
Intangible lease assets, net   293,053   -   (9,277)(b)   283,776
Deferred leasing costs   53,925   -   -   53,925
Deferred financing costs, net   8,197   -   -   8,197
Other assets   108,574   -   -   108,574
   TOTAL ASSETS   $ 3,339,780   $ (7,140)   $ (13,606)   $ 3,319,034

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Liabilities:
Accounts payable and accrued expenses   $ 62,506   $ -   $ (394)(b)  $ 62,112
Liabilities of property held for sale   355   (355)(c)   -   -
Due to affiliates   10,304   -   -   10,304
Intangible lease liabilities, net   92,471   -   -   92,471
Other liabilities   18,602   -   (13)(b)   18,589
Interest rate swap contracts   66,776   -   -   66,776
Participation interest liability   57,843   -   -   57,843
Distributions payable   33,892   -   -   33,892
Notes payable   1,588,103   -   -   1,588,103
   Total liabilities   1,930,852   (355)   (407)   1,930,090

Commitments and Contingencies

Shareholders' equity:
Preferrred shares
Common shares   217   -   -   217
Additional paid-in capital   1,661,006   -   -   1,661,006
  Retained deficit   (300,703)   2,412 (e)   13,158 (e)   (285,133)
  Accumulated other comprehensive income   48,408   (9,197)(e)   (26,357)(e)   12,854
Shareholders' equity   1,408,928   (6,785)   (13,199)   1,388,944
Noncontrolling interests   -   -   -   -
Total equity   1,408,928   (6,785)   (13,199)   1,388,944
   TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY  $ 3,339,780  $ (7,140)  $ (13,606)  $ 3,319,034

5

Hines Real Estate Investment Trust, Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations
For the Year Ended December, 31, 2009

(in thousands)

The following unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations is presented as if we had disposed of the Properties
as of January 1, 2009.  This unadited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations should be read in conjunction with our
unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet and our historical financial statements and notes thereto as filed in our annual report
on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2009.  This unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations is not necessarily
indicative of what the actual results of operations would have been had we completed these transactions on January 1, 2009, nor does it
purport to represent our future operations.

Year Ended
December

31, 2009 (a)

Adjustments
for

Araucaria

Adjustments for
Elouveira/Vinhedo

(b)   Pro Forma
Revenues:
Rental revenue  $ 337,455   $ -   $ (10,011) $ 327,444
Other revenue   27,781   -   -   27,781
   365,236   -   (10,011)   355,225

Expenses:
Property operating expenses   93,057   -   (432)   92,625
Real property taxes   45,887   -   (396)   45,491
Property management fees   8,016   -   (117)   7,899
Depreciation and amortization   124,183   -   (4,454)   119,729
Asset management and acquisition fees   27,984   -   -   27,984
Organizational and offering expenses   -   -   -   -
General and administrative expenses   6,108   -   -   6,108
Other losses   3,441   -   -   3,441
Total Expenses   308,676   -   (5,399)   303,277
Income (loss) before other income (expense), provision for income
taxes and equity in losses of unconsolidated entities, net   56,560   -   (4,612)   51,948
Gain on derivative instruments, net   49,297   49,297
Other   -   -   -   -
Interest expense   (91,538)   -   -   (91,538)
Interest income   472   -   (44)   428
Income (loss) before other income (expense), provision for income
taxes and equity in losses of unconsolidated entities, net   14,791   -   (4,656)   10,135
Provision for income taxes   (1,605)   -   1,080   (525)
Equity in losses of unconsolidated entities, net   (8,777)   -   -   (8,777)
Income (loss) from continuing operations   4,409   -   (3,576)   833
Income from discontinued operations, net of taxes   1,664   (1,664)(c)   -   -
Gain on sale of real estate   612   -   -   612
Net income   6,685   (1,664)   (3,576) $ 1,445
  Less: Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests   (4,065)   -   -   (4,065)
Net Income (loss) attributable to common shareholders  $ 2,620  $ (1,664)  $ (3,576) $ (2,620)

Income (loss) per common share  $ 0.01   $ (0.01)

Weighted average number common shares outstanding   207,807   207,807

6

 Hines Real Estate Investment Trust, Inc.
Unaudited Notes to Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet as of December 31, 2009

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations for the Year Ended December 31, 2009

a.  Reflects the Company's historical consolidated balance sheet as of December 31, 2009.

b.  Reflects the Company's disposition of Distribution Parks Elouveira and Vinhedo.  Amounts represent the necessary adjustments